Reference:	FOI.3915.20
Subject:	Information and Communications Technology documents
Date of Request:	1 September 2020

## **Requested:**

I wish to submit a request for some of the organisation's information around the internal plans and strategy documents around ICT.

The ICT documents I require are the most recent update. I wish to obtain the following documents:

- 1. ICT/IM&T/IS Strategy- The IT department strategy or plans, highlights their current and future objectives.
- 2. ICT Org Chart- A visual document that presents the structure of the IT department, please include name and job titles. If this cannot be sent, please work towards a structure with job titles.
- 3. ICT Annual or Business Plan- Like the ICT strategy but is more annually focused.
- 4. ICT Capital Programme/budget- A document that shows financials budget on current and future projects.

## Response:

1. This information is already within the public domain; therefore, Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) has applied an exemption under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the Act), as the information is accessible by another means. The UHBs three (3) year strategy is set out within its Delivering the Benefits of Digital Healthcare document.

For ease of reference, please click on the attached link, which will take you directly to the document:

http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/862/FOI-098-17a.pdf

- 2. A copy of the UHB's Information and Communication Technology's (ICT) organisational chart is provided as held, Attachment 1. The chart does not contain employee names as they are subject to change due to recruitment etc.
- 3. The UHB confirms that it does not hold a current ICT Annual or Business Plan document, a document of this kind has not been produced due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
- 4. The UHB provides a copy of its ICT Capital Programme/budget, Attachment 2.